

No. 21-3057

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

Animal Legal Defense Fund,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Special Memories Zoo, LLC,  
Dona Wheeler, and Gretchen Crowe,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
No. 1:20-cv-00216-WCG  
The Honorable Judge William C. Griesbach

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX**

---

Ariel Flint  
Daniel H. Waltz  
Animal Legal Defense Fund  
525 E. Cotati Avenue  
Cotati, CA 94931  
(707) 795-2533

Michael T. Kirkpatrick  
Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

January 14, 2022

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-3057

Short Caption: Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Special Memories Zoo LLC, et al

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Procedural Background.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. An ESA plaintiff who achieves “some success” is entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees. ....	11
II. This case presents no special circumstances that would make an award of attorneys’ fees unjust. ....	14
A. Speculation that the outcome might have been different if the defendants had made different litigation decisions is not a special circumstance. ....	16
B. Lack of causation is not a special circumstance that precludes a fee award. ....	19

C. ALDF’s lawsuit served the goals of the ESA, and a defendant’s ability to pay is not a special circumstance. ....	21
D. An organizational plaintiff’s funding is not a special circumstance. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(B) .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29
CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT .....	30
REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX	
Order Denying Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs (Dkt. 76, Oct. 7, 2021) .....	App. 1
Order Granting-In-Part Motion for Default Judgment (Dkt. 59, Jan. 12, 2021) .....	App. 7
Default Judgment in a Civil Case (Dkt. 60, Jan. 13, 2021) .....	App. 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. AB Painting and Sandblasting, Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Olympic Game Farm, Inc.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	18
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	22
<i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	11, 20
<i>Collins v. Tri-State Zoological Park of West Maryland, Inc.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 773 (D. Md. 2021).....	18
<i>Davis v. Murphy</i> , 587 F.2d 362 (7th Cir.1978).....	15
<i>Dawson v. Pastrick</i> , 600 F.2d 70 (7th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Entertainment Concepts, Inc. v. Maciejewski</i> , 631 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 103 Fed. Appx. 627 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	11, 17

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 11, 17

*Hill v. Coggins*,  
867 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 18

*King v. Illinois State Board of Elections*,  
410 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 14–15

*Kuehl v. Sellner*,  
887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 23, 24

*Kuehl v. Sellner*,  
2016 WL 3582085 (N.D. Iowa June 28, 2016)..... 23

*Kuehl v. Sellner*,  
161 F. Supp. 3d 678 (N.D. Iowa 2016)..... 23

*Lenard v. Argento*,  
699 F.2d 874 (7th Cir. 1978)..... 15, 25

*Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County, Florida*,  
307 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 12, 19, 21

*National Wildlife Federation v. Burlington Northern Railroad, Inc.*,  
23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 14

*Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA*,  
484 F.2d 1331 (1st Cir. 1973) ..... 26

*Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprise, Inc.*,  
390 U.S. 400 (1968)..... 11, 16

*Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air*,  
478 U.S. 546 (1986)..... 16

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Tri-State Zoological Park of West Maryland, Inc.*,  
424 F. Supp. 3d 404 (D. Md. 2019) ..... 24

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Wildlife in Need and Wildlife in Deed, Inc.*,  
476 F. Supp. 3d 765 (S.D. Ind. 2020)..... 24

*Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club*,  
463 U.S. 680 (1983)..... 12, 14,16

*Saint John's Organic Farm v. Gem County Mosquito Abatement District*,  
574 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 15

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 13, 19

*Sierra Club v. Khanjee Holding, Inc.*,  
655 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 26

*Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill*,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 14, 22

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 19

*Vega v. Chicago Park District*,  
12 F.4th 696 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 11

**Federal Statutes**

Endangered Species Act

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) ..... 2, 22

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) ..... 2, 22

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(D) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(E) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1) .....	14, 22
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A)(i).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(4) .....	3, 12, 14, 15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d).....	15
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
50 C.F.R. § 17.11(d) .....	24
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 823.01.....	1
